Impact of the transaction

Under the Proposed Acquisition, Kinetiko will acquire the remaining 51% of Afro Energy. Accordingly Kinetiko's accounting
treatment of its interest in Afro Energy will change from being an investment in an associate to being a subsidiary company
which is consolidated with the financial position of Kinetiko.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information shows the acquisition of the remaining 51% interest in Afro Energy effective
30 November 2021 based on  the value of the shares to be issued being 597,704,812 Shares at an issue price of $0.092 per
share based on the closing  price of the Company's shares on 30 November 2021.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been calculated based on unaudited management accounts for both Kinetiko Energy and
Afro Energy. The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2021 has been included for reference.

ASX Announcement

Annexure 1 – Pro-forma Balance
Sheet

Audited 30th
June 2021

$'000

Unaudited
Management

30th Nov 2021
 $'000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

30th Nov 2021
$'000

Consolidated
Pro Forma
30th Nov

2021
$'000

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  191 1,195 (150) 1,045

Receivables  623 913 62 975

Other assets  11 24 - 24

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  825 2,132 (88) 2,044

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment  2 114 - 114

Exploration and evaluation assets  - - 62,304 62,304

Investment in associate  7,014 7,014 (7,014) -

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  7,016 7,128 55,290 62,418

TOTAL ASSETS  7,841 9,260 55,202 64,462

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  299 439 213 652

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  299 439 213 652

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions  - - - -

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES  299 439 213 652

NET ASSETS 7,542 8,821 54,989 63,810

EQUITY

Contributed equity  24,319 27,070 54,989 82,059

Reserves  640 640 - 640

Accumulated losses  (17,417) (18,889) -   (18,889)

TOTAL EQUITY  7,542 8,821 54,989 63,810

ASX Announcement

This announcement is authorised for release to the market by the Board of Directors of Kinetiko Energy Limited.

For more information visit: www.kinetiko.com.au or contact,

Adam Sierakowski
Executive Chairman 08
6211 5099
info@kinetiko.com.au or

Evy Litopoulos Investor
Relations ResolveIR
evy@resoloveir.com

About Kinetiko Energy and Afro Energy

Kinetiko Energy is an Australian gas explorer focused on advanced shallow
conventional gas and coal bed methane (CBM) opportunities in rapidly developing
markets in Southern Africa. South Africa has extensive gassy coal basins, extensive